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IN THE COURT OF ASSTT. SESSIONS JUDGE::   

GOALPARA. 

             

                   Sessions Case No. 42/2019. 

                   U/S 25 (1-A) of Arms Act. 

            STATE 

                                 -Vs- 

                                   Balong Morthong  

                                            .... Accused person. 

 

                                   PRESENT: A.K. Basfor., A.J.S. 

For the Prosecution : Mr. N.N. Islam, learned Addl. P.P. 

For the Accused  :     Mr. Z. H. Khan  learned Advocate. 

Evidence recorded on : 15/07/19 and 21/09/119. 

Argument heard on     : 30-09-2019.  

Judgment delivered on: 30-09-2019. 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

1. The case of the prosecution case as unfolded the F.I.R. may, in 

brief, be stated as follows: 

2.  Informant namely Captain Kushan Dixit(Army) on 19-05-2018 

lodged an FIR at Dudhnoi Police Station stating inter alia that on 
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19/05/2018 at about 11:20 a.m. based on their information regarding 

presence of arms dealer at Village Bakhrakhuti, Olivia Dhaba, a joint 

operation was launched in Bakhrakhuti area, accused Barlong 

Marthong was  apprehended who is a arms dealer and 3 live 303 

cartridge, one live .22 cartridge and one fired .22 cartridge and one 

factory made .22 revolver, one I-10 mobile, memory card, one Airtel 

Sim Card, one leather bag and one umbrella were recovered and 

seized.  Hence, the FIR for taking necessary action.   

3.  On the basis of the aforesaid FIR, a case being Dudhnoi P.S. 

Case no. 63/2018 u/s 25(1-A) of Arms Act came to be registered and 

investigation was also conducted. During investigation, the I.O. 

seized the incriminating articles. The I.O. forwarded the accused 

person to Court. The seized arms were sent to expert for examination 

and report. The witnesses were examined by the I.O. The I.O. 

collected the report of Armourer; Sanction of Prosecution against the 

accused person from District Magistrate, Goalpara. Finally, the 

investigation culminated into the submission of the charge-sheet 

against the accused person namely, Barlong Morthong u/s 25(1-A) of 

Arms Act.  

4.  On appearance of the accused Barlong Morthong copies of 

relevant documents were furnished to the accused person in 

compliance of the provision of section 207 of Cr. P.C. and the case 

being one triable exclusively by the learned Court of Sessions, the 

same was committed to the learned Court of Sessions for trial 

whereupon the same was again re-transmitted to this Court for trial on 

03-06-2019.  
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5.  Having heard both sides and considering the materials on 

record, charge u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act against the accused person 

had been formally framed and the contents of said charge had been 

read over and explained to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty 

and claimed to be tried.  

6.  During trial, the prosecution examined 3 (three) witness,   and 

in spite of issuance of several summons to the witnesses including 

sending e-mail to Army Personnel to depose in the case and giving 

them three months time for their evidence, but no any other witnesses 

could be examined by the prosecution. Defence adduced no evidence 

and stood the plea of total denial. On closure of the prosecution 

evidence, the accused person has been examined u/s 313 of Cr. P.C. I 

have heard the argument advanced by learned counsels for both sides.  

   POINT FOR DETERMINAION: 

7.  Whether the accused person on 19-05-2018 at about 11:20 a.m.   

at Bhakhrakhuti under Dudhnoi Police Station, District Goalpara 

(Assam) was found having in possession/acquired prohibited arms 

i.e., 3 live 303 cartridge, one live .22 cartridge and one fired .22 

cartridge and one factory made .22 revolver, in contravention of  

section 7 of the Arms Act and thereby  committed an offence 

punishable u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act ? 

DISCUSSIONS, DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREOF:         

8.  P.W.1, Gopinath Rabha, who neither knows the informant 

nor accused of this case, deposed that one day in the year 2018 the In-

charge of Damra Police Out Post called him to his (P.W-1) Dhaba 
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situated at Majuborgum, Dudhnoi. Accordingly, he came to his 

Dhaba and saw some Army personnel and local police in front of his 

Dhaba. Thereafter, one Army man told him that they had 

apprehended one culprit from his Dhaba and they had seized one 

pistol and some ammunition from his Dhaba and they showed the 

same before him. And they also showed the culprit who was sitting in 

the Army vehicle. He further clearly deposed that he has forgotten the 

face of the culprit and so he cannot recognized the culprit if he is seen 

in the Court. 

9.  In his cross examination, he deposed that he did not see from 

whom or from which place the Army personnel seized the arms and 

ammunition which were shown to him. 

10.  P.W-2, Sukra Bahadur Lama, who is armourer of the case, 

deposed that on 16/07/18 he examined the seized ammunitions. He 

opined that Ext.-1 Mark-“A” was found .303 inch live ammunition 

K.F. Factory made. Ext.-2 Mark-“B” was found .22 live ammunition 

K.F. factory made. Ext.-3 Mark-“C” was found .22 fired empty case 

K.F. factory made. Ext.-4 Mark-“D” was found .22 revolver made in 

England is ammunition capacity 6 rounds and serviceable and 

ordinary factory made and non prohibited, And this Exhibit-“D” 

cannot be matched with Ext.-“A” and  Ext.-“B” and Ext.-“C” 

matched with Ext.-“D”.  

  Ext.-1 is his examination report and Ext.1(1) is his signature.  

11.  In his cross examination, he admitted that no scientific 

examination of the ammunition was made by him. He also admitted 
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that he did not testified or examined the revolver by firing or 

shooting. He also deposed that any pistol or revolver may be tested by 

examining its cartridge, and one the basis of this they can presume 

and say as to whether the revolver or pistol is serviceable or not.  

12.  P.W-3, Simanta Rabha, who also neither knows the informant 

nor accused of this case, deposed that almost one year back, one day 

about 9:00 a.m. when he was coming towards Dudhnoi from Damra 

by riding his bicycle, at Bakhrakhuti local police and some Army 

personnel stopped him and they told him that they had arrested a 

person and hence asked him to sign in a document. Accordingly, he 

put his signature in the document and left the place.  

  These are the evidence on record.   

13.  From the above evidence of P.W-1 to P.W-3,  it clearly appears 

that  it is not proved that the seized cartridges and revolver  were  

found or recovered from the possession of present accused person.  

So, I am of the firm view that the prosecution has totally failed to lead 

cogent, sufficient and convincing evidence on record to bring home 

the charge u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act against the present accused 

person. The case of the prosecution is therefore held to have failed. 

Accused person is not found guilty of the offence as charged and as 

such acquitted of the same on benefit of doubt and set at his liberty 

forthwith.  

14. The accused person is directed to furnish fresh bail bond  as 

required u/s 437-A of Cr. P.C. and till then he is allowed to remain on 

his previous bail. 
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15.  The seized  cartridges and revolver be confiscated to the State. 

And the other seized articles viz. one I-10 mobile, memory card, one 

Airtel Sim Card, one leather bag and one umbrella be given to its 

owner(s). 

16.     The case stands disposed of on contest. 

17.  Forward a copy of this judgment to the District Magistrate in 

compliance of section 365 of Cr.P.C. 

 Given under my  hand and the seal of this Court on this 30
th

  

day of September, 2019.          

                            

     Dictated and corrected by me: 

                                                                           (A.K. Basfor., A.J.S.)                  

         Asstt. Sessions Judge,                           Asstt. Sessions Judge,    

Goalpara::::: Assam.                                   Goalpara, Assam. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix……… 

 



Sessions Case No. 42 of 2019.                                                                                                 -7- 
 

                                A P P E N D I X.         

 (Sessions Case No. 42/2019). 

 

Prosecution witness :  

P.W.1 ….. ….. …… …… ….. Gopinath Rabha, 

P.W.2 ….. ….. …… …… ….. Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama and 

P.W.3 ….. ….. …… …… ….. Simanta Rabha. 

Defence witness :    …….. Nil. 

 

Prosecution Document : 

Ext.1…….. Report of Armorer.  
 
 

Defence Document :      ……. Nil. 

Court’s witness : … … …. ..  Nil. 

Court’s Document : … …. ... Nil. 

 

 

                 (A. K. Basfor, A.J.S.) 

                            Asst. Sessions Judge:: Goalpara. 


